
COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 457 

Council Chamber 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
November 18, 1929 

REGULAR SESSION 

Present: President Myers. 
There not being a quorum pres­

ent, Council adjourned until Tues­
day, November 19, 1929, at 7:30 
o'clock P. M. 

Council adjourned. 
FRED C. PERRY, 

City Clerk. 

Council Chamber, 
Ann Arbor, Mich. 
November 19, 1929. 

ADJOURNED REGULAR 
SESSION 

Pursuant to adjournment, Coun­
cil met at the Council Chamber at 
7:30 o'clock P. M. 

Meeting called to order by Pres. 
Myers. 

Present: Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, 
Grai, Schienker, Harris, Townley, 
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres, My­
ers, 10. 

Absent: Aid. Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, 3. 

Printed pamphlets of November 
4th were approved. 

COMMUNICATIONS 

From John Koch, requesting 20 
feet parking space in Iront of his 
office at 321 S. Ashley St., was re­
ceived and referred to Traffic Com­
mittee. 

From W. J. Draper et al., re­
questing extension of bus service 
east on Packard St. to Brockman 
Blvd., received and referred to 
Railway Committee. 

From C. R. Henderson, general 
manager of the Washtenaw Gas 
Co., requesting permission to have 
their books audited by the Mich­
igan Public Utilities Commission, 
was received. 

Moved by Aid. Graf that request 

be granted. 
Adopted by the following vote: 

Yeas, Aid, Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schienker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres, Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

From C. L. Pray, County Clerk, 
enclosing resolution adopted by the 
Board of Supervisors, complaining 
of unsanitary conditions at com­
fort station and recommending 
that City Health Officer have su­
pervision over same, was received 
and referred to Park and Sanitary 
Committee. 

From M. G. Taylor, requesting 
*'No Parking" in front of her 
property on Monroe St., was re­
ceived and referred to Traffic Com­
mittee. 

From Robert H, and Rosie 
Brown, protesting against the pay­
ment of entire amount of sidewalk 
bill charged against their property 
at 1307 Packard St., received and 
referred to Sidewalk Committee. 

PETITIONS 

Of Mr. and Mrs. Edward Geames 
et al., for street light at the in­
tersection of Kingsley St. and 5th 
Ave., received and referred to 
Lighting Committee. 

Of Eugene Reichenberger et al., 
for street light at the intersection 
of Urbana Drive and Huron St., 
received and referred to Lighting 
Committee. 

Of Floyd Wirth et al., for street 
light at the intersection of Hut-
chins Ave. and Pauline Blvd., re­
ceived and referred to Lighting 
Committee. 

Of University Cleaners & Press-
ers, requesting "No Parking" in 
front of their property, 201 S. 4th 
Ave., received and referred to 
Traffic Committee. 

President Myers stated that 
City Clerk had presented him with 
a list of applications for the posi­
tion of Electrical Inspector and 
recommended that the matter be 
placed before a committee for ac-



458 COMMON COUNCIL— 

tion. 
Moved by Aid. Sauer that the 

matter be referred to Budget Com­
mittee for consideration and recom­
mendation. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none, 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
FINANCE REPORT 

FIRE FUND 

Chas. Andrews, salary $ 114.50 
Henry McLaren, salary .. 91.50 
Ralph Edwards, salary 91.50 
Jacob Gwinner, salary .... 83.00 
Herman Kruse, salary 83.00 
Frank Markey, salary 78.50 
Emil Damman, salary 78.50 
Earl Arnold, salary 78.50 
Benj. Zahn, salary 78.50 
Henry Nevroth, salary .... 78.50 
Arthur Clark, salary 78.50 
Clyde Carpenter, salary .. 78.50 
John Comiskie, salary .... 78.50 
Walter Feldkanip, salary . 78.50 
Percy Whitlock, salary 78.50 
Edw. Zeeb, salary 78.50 
Geo. Schmidt, salary 78.50 
Henry Kolander, salary .. 78.50 
Albert Hoffman, salary .... 78.50 
Elmer Rentz, salary 78.50 
Oscar Rentz, salary 78.50 
Earnst Heller, salary 78.50 
ira Navarre, salary 78.50 
Frank Ryan, salary 78.50 
Laurence Chatterton, sal. 78 50 
John Waterman, salary ... 78.50 
Wm. Keihl, salary 78.50 
Carl Nevins, salary 78.50 
Fred W^adhams, salary .... 78.50 
Harold Gauss, salary 78.50 
Chas. Carroll, salary 45.00 

Fire Fund total salaries 
V2 month November $2,471.00 

POLICE FUND 

Thos. O'Brien, salary $ 125.00 
Louis Fohey, salary 90.00 
Norman Cook, salary 90.00 
Sherman Mortenson, salary 90.00 

NOVEMBER 18, 1929 

M. G. Howard, salary 80.00 
Chas. Kapp, salary 80.00 
Irwin Keebler, salary 80.00 
Harold Gee, salary 80.00 
Benj. Ball, salary 80.00 
Roland Wooster, salary .. 58.30 
Herman Suma, salary 80.00 
Walter Schmid, salary .... 80.00 
Oscar Weir, salary 80.00 
Julius Ehnis, salary 80.00 
Albert Heusel, salary 80.00 
John Osborn, salary 80.00 
Wm. Marz, salary 80.00 
Harry Smith, salary 80.00 
Clifford West, salary 80.00 
Casper Michaelson, salary 80.00 
Wm. Hitchingham, salary. 80.00 
Clark Earl, salary 80.00 
Roy Richter, salary • 80.00 
Irwin Davisson, salary .... 80.00 
Eugene Gehringer, salary 80.00 
Harold King, salary 72.50 
Clifford Stang, salary 72.50 
Herbert Kapp, salary 72.50 
Floyd Centner, salary 72.50 

Police Fund total salaries 
V2 month November $2,343.30 

WATER WORKS FUND 

Harry Willsher, salary ....$ 72.50 
Waldo Eisemann, salary ., 75.00 
Fred Linde, salary 87.50 
Robert Rowe, salary 70.00 
Fred Rowe, salary 50.00 
William Zachmann, salary 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes, salary 70.00 
C. W. Shetterly, salary .... 100.00 
Donna Woodward, salary.. 62.50 
William Groves, salary .... 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 70.00 
John Ardner, salary 62.50 

Water Works Fund total 
semi-monthly salaries$ 852.50 

CONTINGENT FUND 

Frank Marz, sal. V2 mo. $ 78.50 
Fred J. Staeb, salary V2 

month 62.50 

Contingent Fund total 
salaries $ 141.00 

Following Warrants issued since 
last report: 



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 

STREET FUND 
Municipal Garage 

6016 Clay Kingsley, third 
stimate $3,202.20 

Water Works Refunding 

6017 State Savings Bank, 
1 c $ 13.75 

6018 First National Bank 
4 c 85.00 

6093 Ann Arbor Savings 
Bank, 4 c 55.00 

6094 State Savings Bank, 
3 c 41.25 

6095 First National Bank, 
26 c 357.50 

Total $ 552.50 

SEWER LABOR ACCOUNTS 

District No. 184 
6014 lanni Construction Co., 

Final estimate $4,492.94 

LABOR PAVING ACCOUNTS 

District No. 105 
6015 Ann Arbor Construc­

tion Co., final estimate..$4,910.25 
District No. 108 

6015 Ann Arbor Construc­
tion Co., final estimate..$4,271.65 

District No. 109 
6015 Ann Arbor Construc­

tion Co., 2nd estimate ..$1,926.00 
District No. 110 

6015 Ann Arbor Construc­
tion Co., final estimate..$4,868.24 

Total Paving Labor Ac­
counts $15,976.14 

CONTINGENT FUND 

Municipal Garage 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services $ 1.76 

Michigan Bell Telephone 
Co., N-P services .42 

R. H. Alber, materials 3.75 

459 

Ann Arbor Implement Co., 
materials 1.35 

The Austin-Western Road 
Machinery Co., materials 66.65 

Auto Parts Co., Inc., mat, 16.71 
Consumers Oil & Storage 

Co., materials 32.18 
Harper Battery & Tire Co., 

Inc., materials 30.27 
Michigan Central R. R. Co., 

materials .65 
Muehlig & Lanphear, mat. 1.46 
Henry S. Piatt, materials. 11.11 
Staebler & Sons, Inc., mat. 5.75 
Transport Truck Co., mat. 7.74 
Washtenaw Mutual Oil Co., 

materials 536.88 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

office expense .30 
Auto Body Works, repairs 2.50 
Hupmobile Sales & Service, 

repairs 2.00 
Municipal Garage total $ 721.48 

ENGINEER DEPT 

Geo. Bleekman, services ..$ 
K. W. Donnell, services .. 
Alex Jarowski, services .... 
K. Kaufmann, services .... 
Wm. Maulbetsch, services 
V. W. McAdam, services .. 
Willaid Ponto, services .... 
F. Schmid, services 
J. Rogers, services 

27.00 
87.50 
51.15 
35.50 

100.00 
100.00 
48.90 
75.00 
15-00 

Engineer Dept. total ....$ 540.05 

Steve Arnold, services 25.00 
Michigan Bell Telephone 

Co., N-P services 5.45 
Winifred Green, services . 20.40 
Grace Richards, services . 36.40 
Mrs. Johanna Vogelfi serv. 79.80 
Sam C. Andres, materials .70 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., materials 27.51 
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 

materials 147.25 
Beranek & Martin, mater. 2.25 
Eberbach & Sen Co., mat. .20 
Jno. C, Fischer Co,, mat. .80 



460 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 

Hutzel & Co., mater ia ls .. 53.22 
McLean & Neelands, ma t . 13.23 
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mater . 14.40 
The Schultz Grocery, mat . 1.50 
"West Disinfecting Co., 

mater ia ls 30.58 
Davis & Ohlinger, mater . 17.50 
Eugene Dietzgen Co., of­

fice expense 13.11 
The Dudley Paper Co., of­

fice expense 18.07 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

office expense 39.75 
Nat ional Map Co., office 

expense 5.90 
A. C. ,Pack, Pos tmaster , 

office expense 44.92 
A. C. Pack, Postmaster , 

office expense 178.40 
Vars i ty Linen Supply Dept., 

office expense 4.32 
American-LaFrance & Foam-

ite Industr ies , Inc., con­
tingencies 167.87 
Theodore Backus, conting, 20.00 
City of Ann Arbor, W a t e r 

Dept., contingencies 118.44 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Dept., contingencies 163.00 
John Dunnabeck, conting. 35.00 
Bert E. Fry , contingencies 3.75 
Michigan State Highway 

Dept., contingencies 6.00 
The Nik-O-Lok Co., contin. 14.06 
Fred C. Perry, contingen, 2.00 
George Fehrenbach, labor. 21.25 
The Quar ry Drug & Pre ­

scription Store, labora­
tory 8.10 

Millard Press, pr int ing 25.80 
Washtenaw Tribune, p tg . 5.67 
The Detroit Edison Co., 

N - P services 23.60 
Public Heal th Nurses Assn., 

T-B work 22.00 
Sta te Mutual Cyclone Ins. 

Co., insurance 13.75 

Total $1,434.03 

Contingent Fund total , 
including salaries $2,836.56 

F I R E F U N D 

Sam C. Andres, mater ia ls $ 15.50 
The Home Supply Store, 

mater ia ls 3.60 

D. J. Malloy, mater ia ls .... 
Maynard Ba t te ry & Auto 

Electric Shop, materials. . . . 
The Michigamme Oil Co., 

mater ia ls 
Muehlig & Lanphear , mat . 
Quali ty Paint & Trim Shop, 

mater ia ls 
C. D. Reese, mater ia ls 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

Swisher Grocer Co., mater . 
Hough-Lawson, Inc., office 

expense 
Kyer Laundry, office exp... 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

Vars i ty Linen Supply, office 
expense 

John Volz & Son, repairs. . 
City of A. A. Wa te r Dept., 

mater ia ls 

3.60 

1.15 

9.00 
2.70 

8.25 
10.11 

19.20 
3.96 

.50 

21.64 

.60 

17.60 8.50 

205.71 

Total $ 331.62 

Fire Fund total , includ­
ing salaries $2,802.62 

POLICE F U N D 

Wes te rn Union, N - P s€rv.$ 2.39 
Ann Arbor Buick Service 

Co., contingencies 1.00 
F . C. Painter , contingencies 67.50 
Ann Arbor Taxicab & 

Transfer Co., contingen. 4.00 
Conlin & Wetherbee, mater . 21.00 
Eberbach & Son Co., mat . 4.70 
Erns t Brothers Electric 

Shop, m^aterials 50.85 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mat... 3.20 
The Heme Supply Store, 

mater ia ls .75 
Huron Valley Chevrolet, 

Inc., mater ia ls .40 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

mater ia ls 11.50 
Washtenaw Motor Co., Inc., 

mater ia ls 1.00 
Kerr & Sons, office expense 9.50 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

office expense 2.05 
National Map Co., office 

expense 5.90 
The Detroit Edison Co., 

traffic signal 11.00 



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 

Schlenker Hardware Co., 
traffic signal -13.75 

Total ? 210.49 
Police Fund total, in­

cluding salaries $2,553.79 

BUILDING SIDEWALK FUND 

Henry Schneider, conting.$ 44.85 
A. F. Thompson, conting. 59.40 

Total $ 104.25 

BOARD OF REVIEW 

J. Fred Wuerth, Board of 
Review $ 5.0O 

Benjamin H. Graf, Board of 
Review 5.00 

Emil H. Schlenker, Board of 
Review 5.00 

Frank P. Harris ,Board of 
Review 5.00 

Andrew E. Kurth, Board of 
Review 5.00 

Earl L. Severance, Beard of 
Review 5.00 

Chas. C. Freeman, Board of 
Review 5.00 

Leonard P. Fisher, Board of 
Review 5.00 

George J. Lutz, Jr., Board of 
Review 5.00 

Dean W. Myers, Board of 
Review 5.00 

Total $ 50.00 
Building Sidewalk Fund 

Total $ 154.25 

STREET LIGHTING FUND 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
r.treet lights $2,714.97 

WATER WORKS FUND 

McGraw-Hill Book Co., 
office expense $ 6.00 

Michigan Valve & Foundry 
Co., materials 399.02 

Neptune Meter Co., mater. 410.55 
A. F. Smith Mfg. Co., mat. 117.80 
John M. Feiner, materials 2.40 
Muchiig & Lanphear, mat. 132.43 
C. A, Sauer Co., materials 31.73 
Sam C. Andres, materials 3.17 

Jno. C. Fischer Co., mater. 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., materials 
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop, 

materials 
Schlenker Hardware Co., 

materials 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

materials 
Staebler Oil Co., materials 
Geo. A. Craig, materials . 
Ann Arbor Railroad Co., 

materials 
Water Works Department, 

materials 
Detroit Edison Co., N-P 

services 
Holland, Ackerman ^ Hol­

land, services 

2, 

461 

5.55 

42.70 

1.80 

1.75 

7.20 
38.12 
36.00 

55.11 

1.34 

181.01 

93.10 

L. 
H 
L. 
A. 
E. 
A. 
H 
J . 
M. 
C. 
A. 
A. 
O 
P. 

Total 

Fur thmuel le r , labor ., 
Jedele, labor 
Mukensturn , labor .... 
Gerst ler , labor 
Gerst ler , labor 

Duboloski, labor 
Soldato, labor 

Sauer, labor 

Sturon, labor 
D, Conger, labor 

uis Osborn, labor 

$3,566.78 

$ 58.50 
80.00 
80.00 
80.00 
80.00 
53.30 
44.40 
49.20 
39.60 
36.40 
50.40 
48.00 
46.20 
37.20 
60.00 

Total labor $ 843.20 
Water Works Fund total 

including salaries $5,262.48 

PARK FUND 

Geo. Davis, labor $ 59.40 
Geo. Donahue, labor 29.70 
Ben Foster, labor 64.80 
Charles Foster, labor 59.40 
Andrew Kieman, labor .... 59.40 
Henry Mager, labor 61.20 
Geo. Mason, labor 54.45 
Ezra Moore, labor 54.00 
Richard Wallaker, labor .. 54.45 
Claude Wyman, labor 59.40 
Tim McCarthy, team 90.00 

Total labor $ 646.20 



462 COMMON C O U N C I L — N O V E M B E R 18, 1929 

Ann Arbor W a t e r Dept., 
N - P services 17.53 

A r t h u r A. Hieber, contin. 15.00 
Michigan Sta te H ighway 

Dept., contingencies 10.00 
W, B. Quinn, contingencies 61.50 
Ardmore Gardens Fo rge , 

mater ia l s 15.00 
Wayne A. Gingrich, ma t . 31.25 
Muehlig & Lanphear , m a ­

ter ia ls 3.43 
Staebler Oil Company, ma­

ter ia ls 2.00 
Weiss inger Sign Works , 

mater ia l s 4oOO 
The Mayer-Schai rer Co., 

office expense 5o00 
The Welding Shop, r epa i r s .75 
Wolf & Colvit?, repa i rs .... 1.50 
Airpor ts , office expense ... 3.00 

Total $ 169.96 

P a r k Fund to ta l , includ­
ing salar ies $ 816.16 

S T R E E T F U N D 

Philip Adam, labor $ 28.00 
L. G. Bird, labor 86.10 
Otto Blaess, labor 52.80 
Camdem Dempsey, labor.. 48.00 
Adolph Finkbeiner , labor.. 35.40 
F red Hanselman, labor .... 55.90 
Em. Holzapfel, labor 36.00 
Sam Kalmbach, labor 15.50 
Wm. Keppler, labor 57.20 
Samuel Lutz, labor 38.50 
Fred Mahlke, labor 31.60 
Fred Mack, labor 38.00 
J a m e s Mason, labor 54 60 
Geo. Menice, labor 52.80 
Michael Morhardt , labor .. 37.00 
Christ Paul , labor 49.80 
A r t h u r Raus, labor 45.60 
Otto Schantz, labor 54.00 
John Shanahan, labor 56.40 
Herman Stoll, labor 50.40 
Theodore Stollsteimer, labor 36 50 
F red Ulrich, labor 68.85 
Ike Warner , labor 59.40 
Wm. Wayman , labor 43 00 
Carl Rehberg, team 87.00 

Total labor $1,218.35 

Co., 

Ann Arbor Construct ion 
Co., contingencies 12,525.97 

L. W. Dailey, contingencies 626.05 
Geo. Wal terhouse , contin. 1.35 
The Artificial Ice Co., ma­

ter ia ls 2.40 
Jno . C. Fischer Co., mater . .40 
Her t l e r Bros., mater ia l s .. 16.55 
Hutzel & Company, mater . 5.30 
Killins Gravel Co., mater . 942.00 
Luick Bros. & Co., ma te r . 6.99 
Michigan Central Railroad 

Co., mate r ia l s .25 
Guy L. Mullison, mater ia l s 12.00 
Multi Steel Co., mater ia l s 92.90 
Rai lway Express Agency, 

mate r ia l s 1.23 
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mater . . . 127.50 
Schlenker H a r d w a r e Co., 

mater ia l s 1.80 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

mate r ia l s 2.63 
The Mayer-Schai rer Co., 

office expense 3.50 
Wolf & Colvin, r epa i r s .... 42.35 

Total $14,413.74 

Street Fund Total , in­
cluding salar ies $15,632.09 

R E C A P I T U L A T I O N 

Contingent $ 2,836.56 
Fi re 2,802.62 
Police 2,553.79 
Building Sidewalk Fund.. 154.25 
St ree t Light ing 2,714 97 
W a t e r Works 5,814.98 
P a r k 816.16 
Street 18,834.29 

Total City Funds $36,527.62 

Sewer Labor Accounts ..$ 4,492.94 
Paving Labor Accounts.... 15,976.14 

The Detroit Edison 
N - P services 2.57 

Total Special Funds ..$20,469.08 

Grand Total $56,996.70 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
November 18, 1929 

To the Finance Committee 
of the Common Council 

Gent lemen: 

I have examined the foregoing 
accounts aga ins t the City of Ann 



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 463 

Arbor and I hereby certify that 
they are correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 

FRED 0. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

To the Honorable 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

Your Finance Committee has re­
viewed the foregoing report. War­
rants for salaries were drawn No­
vember 16, 1929. We recommend 
that the same be approved and that 
warrants be ordered drawn for the 
foregoing accounts. 

LEONARD C. SAUER 
EMIL H. SCHLENKEE 

Aid. Sauer moved the adoption 
of the report, which was adopted 
by the following vote: Yeas, Aid. 
Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. Nays, none. 

Aid. Sauer presented the follow­
ing progress and final estimates 
V. nich were approved by the Board 
of Public Works on November 6, 
1929: 

Labor Pavement Dist. No. 109, 
Srd estimate, Ann Arbor Construc­
tion Co. contractor, amount due 
$12,942.41. 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. No. 
161, 2nd estimate, L. W. Dailey 
cent:actor, amount due $81.69. 

Labor Sewer Dist. No, 183—2nd 
estimate, Arbor View, Brierwood & 
Linwood Ave. San. Sewer, C. M. 
Knowks contractor, amount due 
$610.38. 

Muni'^ipal Garage—4th estimate. 
Clay Kingsley contractor, amount 
due $1,593.00. 

Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. No. 
157—2nd and final estimate, L. W. 
Dailey contractor, amount diie 
$108.86. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 158—2nd and final estimate, 
Geo. Walterhouse contractor, amt. 
due $338.53. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 159—3rd and finel estimate, L. 
W. Dailey contractor, amount due 
$623.41. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 160—2nd and final estimate, L. 
W. Dailey contractor, amount due 
$129.66. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No, 163—2nd and final estimate, L. 
W. Dailey contractor, amount due 
$254.05. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 164—Srd and final estimate, L. 
W. Dailey contractor, amount due 
$301.57. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 165—2nd and final estimate, 
Geo. Walterhouse contractor, amt. 
due $173.66. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 166—2nd and final estimate, L. 
W. Dailey contractor, amount due 
$367.49. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 168—2nd and final estimate, L. 
W. Dailey contractor, amount due 
$844.15. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 169—2nd and final estimate, L. 
W. Dailey contractor, amount due 
$526.55. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 170—2nd and final estimate, L. 
W. Dailey contractor, amount due 
$411,78, 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 171—2nd and final estimate, 
Geo. Walterhouse countractor, amt. 
due $160.94. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 172—2nd and final estimate, L. 
W. Dailey contractor, amount due 
$206.44. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 173—2nd and final estimate, 
Geo. Walterhouse contractor, amt. 
due $129.54. 

Labor Curb and Gutter District 
No. 174—2nd and final estimate, L. 
W. Dailey contractor, amount due 
$593.15. 



464 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 

Bridge, Cul. and C, W. Fund— 
2nd and final estimate; Miner St. 
Storm Sewer, Felch St. to Angle, 
Central Michigan Construction Co. 
contractor; amount due $36.00. 

Bridge, Cul. and C. W. Fund— 
2nd and final estimate; Pine Ridge 
Storm Sewer, Drain to Maryfield; 
Central Michigan Construction Co. 
contractor; amout due $97.70. 

Bridge, Cul. and C. W. Fund— 
4th and final estimate; Washington 
Heights Storm Sewer, Observatory 
east to Valley; Central Michigan 
Construction Co. contractor; amt. 
due $121.12. 

Bridge, Cul. and C. W. Fund— 
2nd and final estimate; Vinewood 
Blvd. Storm Sewer, Wayne St. e'ly; 
Central Michigan Constuction Co. 
contractor; amount due $23.10. 

Bridge, Cul. and C. W. Fund— 
3rd and final estimate; Brooklyn, 
Westminster, Gardner Ave. Storm 
Sewers; Central Michigan Con­
struction Co. contractor; amount 
due $179.89. 

Bridge, Cul. and C. W. Fund— 
3rd and final estimate; Davis, 
Wilder, Hoover and 5th St. Storm 
Sewers; Central Michigan Con­
struction Co. contractor, amount 
due $453.99. 

Bridge, Cul. and C. W. Fund— 
3rd and final estimate; Madison St. 
Storm Sewer, Allen's Creek to 1st 
St. and from 4th St. to 6th and 
Ashley St. from Madison St. to 
Mosley St.; R. T. Liddiccat con­
tractor; amount due $958.02. 

Moved by Aid. Sauer that esti­
mates be approved and Mayor and 
City Clerk authorized to sign war­
rants for payment of amounts due 
contractors. 

Adopted by the following vote— 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

Aid. Sauer presented bill of G. 
J. Wagner & Co. for $300.00 for 
services rendered in connection 
with Michigan Bell Telephone case, 

also letter from Roscoe O. Bonis-
teel in explanation to this bill. 

Moved by Aid. Fisher that bill 
be allowed and Mayor and City 
Clerk authorized to issue warrant 
in payment of same. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10, 
Nays, none. 

Street Committee Report 

Aid. Wuerth stated that Secre­
tary Smith had complained very 
bitterly to him relative to parking 
conditions on North University 
Avenue, 

Moved by Aid, Wuetrh that "No 
Parking" be allowed on south drive 
of North University Ave. between 
State St. and E. University Ave. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, bauer, KjnixL, 
Schlenker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres, Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

Sidewalk Committee Report 

November 19, 1929 
To the Honorable 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

Your Sidewalk Committee re­
spectfully recommends that the 
following sidewalks be ordered 
built and the following resolution 
adopted: 

Resolved, that the grading and 
constructiun of the sidewalks here-
inaiter mentioned is dsemed and 
declared to be necessary public 
improvements. 

Therefore it is hereby ordered 
that Portland cement concrete 
sidevv'alks be graded, built and con­
structed in the City of Ann Arbor 
on and along the following prop­
erty; width of walk to be five feet 
unless otherwise stated: 

New Walks— 
913 and 917 E. Huron St.; Lot 3, 

F. J. B. Crane's Subdivision of Bi. 



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 465 

1 north, Range 12 east, Eastern 
Addition, except the north 40 feet. 

So. State St., Christian Women's 
Board-of Missions, Lot No. 9, Bl. 
4 S., Range 9 East. 

Respectfully submitted, 
C. C. FREEMAN 

Aid. Freeman moved the adop­
tion of the report, which was 
adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

To the Honorable 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

The Sidewalk Committee, with 
the city engineer, to whom was re­
ferred the matter of assessments 
for new sidewalks in front of lots 
numbered No. 79 and No. 80 in 
Eberbach's addition, respectfully 
report that they have had the same 
under consideration and they rec­
ommend that the assessments as 
reported to the board of review be 
approved by the Council. 

C. C. FREEMAN 
FRANK P. HARRIS 
B. H. GRAF 
G. W. LUTZ, JR. 

Committee 

Aid. Freeman moved the adop­
tion of the report, which was adop­
ted bv the following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenk­
er, Harris, Townley, Freeman, 
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

Traffic Committee Report 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
November 19, 1929 

To the Honorable 
The Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

Your Traffic Committee begs 
leave to make the following rec­
ommendations: 

That the request of Fisher Phar­
macy et al. for 60 minutes parking 
be granted, to include both sides 
of Fifth Avenue between Liberty 
and Huron Streets. 

That 15 feet parking be granted 
to John Koch in front of his office 
at 321 S. Ashley Street for busi­
ness purposes. 

B. H. GRAF, 
Traffic Committee. 

Aid. Graf moved the adoption of 
the report, which was lost by the 
following vote: Yeas, Aid. Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Freeman, Lutz, 
5. Nays, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Town-
ley, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 5. 

Officers' Reports 

Report of City Engineer and 
Street Commissioner for the month 
of October were received and or­
dered on file. 

Board of Review on Sidewalks 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
November 13, 1929 

To the Honorable 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

The undersigned submits the fol­
lowing as the proceedings of the 
Board of Review having under con­
sideration the several sidewalks 
constructed by the Board of Pub­
lic Works in the City of Ann Arbor 
at the expense of the ±>uuaing 
Sidewalk Fund. 

The Common Council sitting as 
such Board of Review in pursuance 
to its order and appointment for 
that purpose, met at the Council 
Chamber November 13, 1929, at 
2:00 o'clock p, m., and due proof of 
publication of the notice of the 
meeting was filed. 

Roll call found a quorum present 
as follows: Aid. Wuerth, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Kurth, Sever­
ance, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 10, 

The certificate of the Board of 



466 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 

Public Works was presented as 
follows: 

Report of Sidewalks Built by City 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
October 21, 1929 

To the Honorable 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

I submit the following report of 
sidewalks built by the Board of 
Public Works and charged to the 
property owners, as per your order. 
The amount placed after each de­
scription being the actual cost of 
the walk with ten per cent added, 
this being the amount which is a 
lien upon the property, in accord­
ance with an ordinance entitled, 
*'An ordinance to regulate and pro­
vide for the grading, constructing, 
building, repairing, renewing and 
rebuilding of sidewalks and pro­
viding for the cost, collection and 
assessment thereof when built, re­
paired or rebuilt by the city, and 
to repeal any and all crdinances 
conflicting therewith." Passed 
June 2, 1924; approved June 4, 
1924. 

Brooklyn Ave.—W. K. and Ethel 
Jackson, Lot IGO Granger & Bixby 
Addition, $156.86 

Pauline Blvd — Roy Mclnturflt, 
Lot 62, Allmendinger Hgts., $52.72. 

Pauline Blvd. — Roy Mclnturff, 
Lot 63, Allmendinger Hgts., $62.15. 

Pauline Blvd. — David M. and 
Helen Dennison, Lot 65 Allmen­
dinger Hgts., $62.15. 

Pauline Blvd.—Francis Ross, Lot 
6Q Allmendinger Hgts., $52.47. 

Westminster Place — Elmer C. 
Rentz, Lot 38 Packard Lawn Ad­
dition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place — Catherine 
Munger, Lot 39 Packard Lawn Ad­
dition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place—Earnest and 
Elizabeth Lennon, Lot 40 Packard 
Lawn Addition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place — Packard 

Lawn Co., Lot 41 Packard Lawn 
Addition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place — Packard 
Lawn Co., Lot 46 Packard Lawn 
Addition, $39.60. 

Westminster Place — Agnes J. 
Benham, Lot 47, Packard Lawn 
Addition, $39.60. 

Ferndale Place — Aurther K. 
and Anna M. Schlegel, Lot 62 
Packard Lawn Addition, $39.60. 

Ferndale Place — Charlotte J. 
Willis, Lot 65 Packard Lawn Addi­
tion, $39.60. 

Ferndale Place — Charlotte J . 
Willis, Lot 66 Packard Lawn Ad­
dition, $39.60. 

Ferndale Place — Packard Lawn 
Co., Lot 60 Packard Lawn Addi­
tion, $49.28. 

Edge wood Ave.—John R. Dyer, 
Lot 19, Edgewood Subdivision, 
$50.60. 

Edgewood Ave.—Allan H. Paton, 
Lot 18 Edgewocd Sub., $47.52. 

Edgewood Ave.—Allan H. Paton, 
Lot 21 Edgewood Sub., $47.71. 

Edgewood Ave. — Eugene H. 
Hannah, Lot 22 Edgewood Subdi­
vision, $52.99. 

Gott Street—Howard P. Faust, 
Lot 54 Jas. B. Gott 2nd Addition, 
$140.36. 

Day Street—Lucy G. Crittenden, 
Lot 93 College Hill Add., $65.34. 

Linwood Ave.—-R. J. and Edith 
D'Ji^ath; The north part of Lot 27, 
being 92.57 feet north and souLii, 
on west line by 100 feet on east 
line, Wildwood Park Add. No. 1, 
$39.60. 

Gott Street—Alois and Charlotte 
Marz, Lot 28 Jas. B. Goxt '^na AQ-
dition, $/5.02. 

Gott Street — Chester H. and 
Myrtle Smith, East 68-teet of Lot 
51 Jas. B. Gott 2nd Add., $141.84. 

Gott Street — Carrie Anderson 
Tyler and Ina Tyler, Lot 27 Jas. 
B. Gott 2nd Addition, $76.23. 

Gott Street — Carrie Anderson 



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 467 

Tyler and Ina Tyler, Lot 30 Jas. 
B. Gott 2nd Addition, $75.02. 

N. Ashley Street—John W. and 
Ethel Haselschwertz, Lot 10 Block 
3 north, range 2 east, $20.07. 

W. Ann St. and N. 1st St.—Geo. 
E. Waterman, west half Lot 1 Bl. 
2 north, range 2 east, $130.68. 

W. Ann St.—Geo. E. Waterman, 
east half Lot 1 and 2 Block 2 north, 
range 2 east, $75.02. 

Lawrence Street — S. Andrew's 
Church Property, Lot 1, Assessors 
Plat No. 7, $118.30. 

Beakes St.—2nd Baptist Church, 
That part of Lot 12 lying south­
east of Beakes St., Block 4 north, 
Range 5 east, $185.13. 

Beakes St. — W. B. and Zora 
Giay, A parcel of land, part of Lot 
4, Block 4 north, Range 6 east, 
lying on southeast side of street, 
29 feet front on Beakes St., bound­
ed northeast by Schmidt land and 
south by Lot 3, southwest byChris-
ticnson land, $33.55. 

Beakes St.—Eva A. and Ruby A. 
McComas, A parcel of land having 
63 feet front on southeast side of 
Beakes St., bounded northeast by 
Luick and Lansky land, southwest 
by Schmidt and Luick land, north­
west by Beakes St., southeast by 
Luick land, being part cf Block 4, 
Ornisby & Page's Addition, part of 
4 North, Range 6 East, $72.05. 

E. University Ave.—Walter S. 
and Lucy Weeks, Lot 11 except the 
south 2 feet, Block 7 south, Range 
13 east. Plat of Ch. Millen Pur­
chase of A, A. Land Co., $55.44. 

Beakes Street — Ralph R. Teu-
right; The north hah' of the fol­
lowing description: Let 5 and 6 ex­
cept that part of said lot lying 
southwest of a line drawn parallel 
to and 5 rods northerly from the 
•southerly line of Lot 14 in said 
block; the south half cf following 
description: Lot 5 and 6 except 
that part of said lot lying south­
west of a line drawn parallel to 
and 5 rods northerly from the 
south line of Lot 14 in said block, 

Block 3 Ormsby & Page's Add.; 
$91.85. 

Fountain St.—John F. and Irene 
Wagner; beginning 4 feet north of 
the southeast corner of Lot 4, 
thence westerly 111.07 feet to a 
point 59.65 feet south of the south 
line of Lot 4, northerly to the cen­
ter of driveway to Fountain St., 
south to begnining. Block 1 Felch 
Addition; $106.48. 

Maiden Lane—Frank J. Young-
bauer; Lot 11, Block 10, Brown & 
Fuller Addition; $75.02. 

Maiden Lane — Barney M. 
Briggs; Lot 9 and 10, Block 10, 
Brown & Fuller Addition; $140.36. 

Third St.—Herbert R. and Hazel 
B. French; Assessors Plat No. 2, 
east part of Block No. 1; Lot 1 
and the north 1 rod of Lot 2; 
$140.91. 

Madison St.—Faith H. G. Park­
er; Assessors Plat No. 2, east part 
of Block No. 1. The west half of 
Lots 7 and 8 and Lots 9, 10, 11, 12 
and 13, formerly Lot 19, William 
S. Maynard's 2nd Addition, except 
66 feet east and west by 132 feet 
north and south taken from the 
northeast corner; $133.25. 

Madison St.—Paul and Lillian Z. 
Golz; Lot 3 Assessors Plat No. 2 
(repair); $27.06. 

Geddes Ave.—Cora D. and Bessie 
L Palmer; the east 20.48 feet of 
Lot 87 and the west 25.1 feet of 
Lot 88, part of Smith's Addition, 
$26.96. 

Shadford Road—Alfred C. and 
Olive M. Barrows; Lot 78 W. H. 
Morton's 2nd Addition; $130.68. 

Prospect St. — John E. Fiegel; 
the south 38 feet of Lot 12 Mill­
er's Addition; $57.53. 

Prospect St.—F. A. and Mary L. 
Tinker; Lot 28, Miller's Addition; 
$52.58. 

Prospect S t . ~ H . M. Randall; 
Lots 26 and 27 Miller's Addition; 
$7.92. 

Pontiac St.—Albert R. and Effie 
Bailey; Lot 3, Long Shore Hg-ts.; 



468 COMMON COUNCII^-NOVEMBER 18, 1929 

$56.43. 
Pontiac St.—Theron S. Lang-

ford; Lot 2j Long Shore Heights; 
$56.43. 

Pontiac St.—George Scott; Lot 
11, Argo Lake Hills; $49.50. 

Pontiac St.—Charles L. Brooks; 
Lot 12, Argo Lake Hills; $64.35. 

Pauline Blvd.—G. Frank Allmen-
dinger Est.; Lot 88, Allmendinger 
Hgts.; $56.00. 

Pauline Blvd.—Geo. H. and Mary 
J. Fischer; Lot 89 Allmendinger 
Hgts.; $62.15. 

Pauline Blvd.—Harold and Ma-
letia Malloy; Lot 90, Allmending­
er Hgts.; $52.47. 

Pauline Blvd. — Guss Pappas; 
Lot 91, Allmendinger Hgts.; $62.15. 

Pauline Blvd. — Benjamin E. 
Groves; Lot 92, Allmendinger 
Hgts.; $52.47. 

Miner St.—William G. and Clara 
Behnke; Lot 20, Stocking's Addi­
tion. A parcel of land bounded east 
by Miner St. as now extends from 
Felch St. to Miller Ave., west by 
DeVore and Burke land, north by 
People's Construction Co. land, 
south by Miller Ave. Part of Lot 
20; $84.C0. 

Broadway—Geo. Spathslf; The 
southwest 28 3/12 of the southeast 
40 feet of Lot 1, Block 7, Brown 
and Fuller's Addition; $46.61. 

Broadway—Geo. Spathelf; The 
northeast 22 ft. of the southwest 
74 5/12 ft. of the southeast 40 ft. 
of Lot 1, Block 7, Brown & Full­
er's Addition; $28.07. 

Broadway—Clarence Cobb; The 
northeast 24 ft. of the southwest 
52 5/12 ft. of the southeast 40 ft. 
of Lot 1, Block 7, Brown & Full­
er's Addition; $30.70. 

Broadway—Effie M. Bailey and 
Carey J. Tremmei; Part of Lot 3, 
Block 7, Brown & Fuller's Addi­
tion; $41.75. 

Broadway—Mattie R. Peavey; 
Land known as Washtenaw Hotel 
Property on part of Lot 3, Block 

7, Brown & Fuller's Add.; $67.40. 

Broadway—Donald Grayer et al. 
Beginning at the intersection of 
westerly line of Broadway and 
southerly of alley, Lot 1, Block 7, 
Brown & Fuller's Addition; thence 
southwesterly 44 ft.; northv/esterly 
60 ft.; northeasterly 44 ft.; south­
easterly 60 ft. to the place of be­
ginning; $66.28: 

Broadway — Alice Taylor; The 
northeast 22 ft. of the southwest 
96 5/12 feet of the southeast 60 ft. 
of Lot 1, Block 7, Brown & Full­
er's Addition; $19.36. 

Broadway—Steve & Hazel Brou-
salis; Part of Lot 3, Block 7, Brown 
& Fuller's Addition; $30.37. 

First Street — Motor Products 
Corp.; Lots 3, 4 and 5, Block 1, 
Assessors Plat No. 3; $161.45. 

Hoover Ave.—Helen M. Eiting; 
Lot 53, Edgewood Subdivision; 
$52.44, 

Granger Ave.—Geo. L. Peterson; 
Lot 28, Assessors Plat No. 9; 
$50.49. 

Granger Ave.—Gurnsey Collins; 
Lot 29, Assessors Plat No. 9; 
$50.49. 

Packard St. — Robert H. and 
Rose Brown; Lot 80 Eberbach Ad­
dition; $39.05. 

Packard St.—Mrs. Martha J. 
Tarrant; Lot 79 Eberbach Addi­
tion; $49.50. 

Hil ISt.—Building Association cf 
"A" Chapter of Delta Sigma Delta 
Fraternity; A parcel of land be­
ginning at the intersection of the 
east line of Lincoln Ave. and the 
south line of Hill, thence south 
along the east line of Lincoln Ave. 
200 feet; east 99.98 feet; noith 200 
feet; west 99.98 feet to the place of 
beginning. Part of Sec. 33; $99.00. 

Beakes St.—W. H. Gregory; N. 
40 feet Lot 15, Block 3 Ormsby & 
Page's Addition; $42.68. ' 

Berkshire Rd.—Geo. Hastreiter; 
Lot 54 College Hill; $49.50. 

Ferdon Road—Grace E. Harris; 



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 469 

Lot 14, Assessors Plat No. 1 of 
Ferdon Addition; $79.20. 

Washtenaw Ave. — Delta Theta 
Phi.; A parcel of land bounded east 
by College Hill Add., west by Cam­
bridge Road, south by Vinewood 
Blvd., north by a line parallel to 
and 150 feet north of the north line 
of Vinewood Blvd. Par t of Section 
33; $409.36. 

Ferdon Road—Patrick J. Mori-
arity; Lot 60, except the south 30 
feet Assessors Plat No. 1 of Fer­
don Addition; $108.74. 

I hereby certify that the forego­
ing is a true copy of report adopt­
ed by the Board of Public Works 
October 9, 1929. 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

Communication from G. E. Wat­
erman, Hotel Alto, Los Angeles, 
Cal,, addressed to the City Treas-
ure_", relative to bills for sidewalks 
built in front of his property was 
received and City Clerk instructed 
to make reply. 

It was reported that dirt used in 
the new fill was washing under the 
sidewalk and it was recommended 
that a shoulder be construct­
ed on the property of August 
Bruch, described as: Lot 22 and S. 
7.5' of Lot 21, Thompson, Spoor & 
Thompson's Addition, City paying-
contractor on October 23rd, and 
bill will be taken to next year's 
Board of Review. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz that City 
Engineer take such measures as 
shall be required to protect side­
walk. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wueith, Graf, Schlen-
kc-r, Harris, Kurth, Severance, 
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Fres. My­
ers, 10. Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz that City 
bear one-half of the expense of 
raising walk in front of property 
of Alice E, Johnson and Walter W. 
Coe en South State Street, account 
of old walks being low, and new 

walk raised to grade even with 
curb. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Graf. Schlen-
ker, Harris, Kurth, Severance, 
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. My­
ers, 10. Nays, none. 

Aid. Freeman stated that Mr. 
Brown, whose property is described 
as Lot 80, Eberbach Addition, and 
is included in this year's report, 
had complained that, as trees had 
pushed up the present walk, he 
protested against the construction 
of more than two blocks. 

Moved by Aid. Freeman that 
matter be referred to Sidewalk 
Committee and City Engineer to 
report with any recommendations. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Graf, Schlen-
ker, Harris, Kurth, Severance, 
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. My­
ers, 10. Nays, none. 

Fred Mack appeared and pro­
tested against payment of sidewalk 
bill amounting to $173.80, claim­
ing that a walk was built four 
years ago and was filled over and 
new walk constructed; property 
described as: S. 66 ft. of Lot 13, 
Hiscock's Improved Plat, as car­
ried in Board of Review for 1928. 

Moved by Aid. Graf that City 
bear expense of new walk upon 
Mr. Mack's property. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Graf, Schlen-
ker, Harris, Kurth, Severance, 
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. My­
ers, 10, Nays, none. 

Mrs. Koss informed Council that 
her property on Beakes Street had 
been sold on a contract and that 
she was not in position to pay the 
sidewalk bill amounting to $128.70; 
property be described as follows: 
That part of Lot 18 lying south 
of north line of Lot 11 of said 
block, continual east to Beakes St. 
and north of a line running from 
the southeast corner of said Lot 
11 southeasterly to Beakes St., be­
ing parallel to the north line of lot 



470 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 

18. That part of Lot 18 lying south 
of a line running from the south­
east corner of Lot 11, southeasterly 
to Beakes St. and parallel to north 
line of Lot 18, Block 3, Ormsby & 
Page*s Addition. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz that matter 
be carried over until Board of Re­
view next year. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Graf, Schlen-
ker, Harris, Kurth, Severance, 
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 9. Nays, 
Aid. Freeman, 1. 

Mrs. Martha J. Tarrant protest­
ed against payment of sidewalk 
built on her property, described as 
Lot 79, Eberbach Addition, claim­
ing that two blocks only had bad 
spots. 

Moved by Aid. Freeman that 
matter be referred' to Sidewalk 
Committee and City Engineer for 
consideration with adjoining prop­
erty sidewalk. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Graf, Schlen-
ker, Harris, Kurth, Severance, 
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. My­
ers, 10'. Nays, none. 

By Aid. Freeman: 
Whereas, the certificate of the 

Board of Public Works for the 
construction of the several side­
walks therein mentioned, having 
been duly certified to us and this 
day having been appointed and as­
signed for the purpose of review­
ing the same, and all persons ap­
pearing having been heard and the 
said certificate having been duly 
considered and the review thereof 
completed; therefore, be it 

Resolved, that said special as­
sessments be and the same are 
hereby fixed and determined as 
presented and amended. 

Resolved, further, that the City 
Clerk is ordered to report the pro­
ceedings of this Board of Review 
on said certificate to the Common 
Council at its next regular meet­
ing. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Graf, Schlen-
ker, Harris, Kurth, Severance, 
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. My­
ers, 10. Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Graf, meeting 
adjourned. 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

By Aid. Freeman: 
Resolved, and it is hereby order­

ed, that the several sums of money 
set down in the certificate of the 
Board of Public Works, relative to 
construction of sidewalks at the 
expense of the building sidewalk 
fund, be and the same are hereby 
levied and assessed against the 
several parcels of land in the said 
certificate mentioned, as amended 
by the Board of Review, each sum 
of money against the particular 
parcel of land as in the said cer­
tificate stated or amended, and the 
City Assessor is hereby ordered 
and required to make the said sev­
eral assessments pursuant to law. 

Resolved, further, that the City 
Clerk is hereby required to certify 
this order of assessment to the 
City Assessor pursuant to law. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

Sidewalk Grade Resolution 

By Alderman Freeman: 
Whereas, in the opinion of the 

Council the grade of the sidewalk 
on the south side of East Huron 
Street ought to be changed and 
fixed and established to the end 
that such street may be suitable 
for public travel; therefore. 

Resolved, and it is hereby or­
dered that the grade of the side­
walk on and along the south side 
of East Huron Street from Divi­
sion St. easterly be, and the same 
is hereby changed, fixed and es­
tablished, so that the grade of said 



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 471 

sidewalk on and along the street 
aforesaid shall be as follows, that 
is to say: 
0+00 860.13 E. line of Division St. 

25 860.68 
50 861.23 
75 861.78 

1+00 862.33 
25 8G2.88 
50 863.43 
75 863.98 

2+00 864.54 
the elevation given being above the 
official city datum and along the 
center line of such v^alk, and the 
giade lines to consist of straight 
lines between the several points or 
stations above stated. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schknker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, FisVier, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

Sidewalk Grade Resolution 

By Alderman Freeman: 
Whereas, in the opinion of the 

Council, the grade of the sidewalk 
on the east side of Division Street 
ought to be changed and fixed and 
established to the end that such 
street may be suitable for public 
travel; therefore, 

Resolved, and it is hereby or­
dered that the grade of the side­
walk on and along the east side of 
Division Street from Huron Street 
southerly be, and the same is here­
by changed, fixed and established, 
so that the grade of said sidewalk 
on and along the street aforesaid 
shall be as follows, that is to say: 

0+00 860.13 S. Line of Huron St. 
25 860.33 
50 860.54 
75 860.74 

l-I-OO 861.08 
25 861.43 
50 861.77 
75 862.12 

the elevation given being above the 
official city datum and along the 
center line of such walk, and the 

grade lines to consist of straight 
lines between the several points or 
stations above stated. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

Sidewalk Grade Resolution 

By Alderman Freeman: 
Whereas, in the opinion of the 

Council, the grade of the sidewalk 
on the north side of South Univer­
sity Ave. ought to be changed and 
fixed and established to the end 
that such street may be suitable 
for public travel; therefore, 

Resolved, and it is hereby or­
dered that the grade of the side­
walk on and along the north side 
of South University Ave. from 
Forest Ave. easterly be, and the 
same is hereby changed, fixed and 
established, so that the grade of 
said sidewalk on and along the 
street aforesaid shall be as follows, 
that is to say: 

0+00 881.40 E. Line of Forest Av. 
+25 881.18 
+50 880.98 
+ 75 880.76 

1+00 880.55 
+25 880.34 
+ 50 880.12 

the elevation given being above the 
official city datum and along the 
center line of such walk, and the 
grade lines to consist of straight 
lines between the several points or 
stations above stated. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, feau^r, Uj.ai, 
Schknker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

Sidewalk Grade Resolution 

By Alderman Freeman: 
Whereas, in the opinion of the 

Council, the grade of the sidewalk 
on the east side of Forest Ave. 
ought to be changed and fixed and 



472 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 18, 1929 

established to the end that such 
street may be suitable for public 
travel; therefore, 

Resolved, and it is hereby or­
dered that the grade of the side­
walk on and along the east side of 
Forest Ave. from S. University 
Ave. northerly be, and the same 
is hereby changed, fixed and es­
tablished, so that the grade of said 
sidewalk on and along the street 
aforesaid shall be as follows, that 
is to say: 

0+00 881.40 N. Line of S. Univer-
+25 881.78 sity Ave. 
+50 882.15 
+75 882.53 

1 + 00 882.90 
+25 883.28 

the elevation given being above the 
official city datum and along the 
center line of such walk, and the 
grade lines to consist of straight 

lines between the several points or 
stations above stated. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Graf that a spray 
of flowers be sent to the home of 
the late Ex-Ald. Markey in appre­
ciation of his faithful services to 
the City of Ann Arbor. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Graf Council 
adjourned. 

Council adjourned. 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 


